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March 5, 1982 

Sum Enp>Doraftioini a m i ^ 
PVoducttooira CompanrSffl 
Three North Park East T 
Post Office Box 20 y 
Dallas Texas 75221 
2147397200 

State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attn: Mr. Daniel S. Nutter 
Chief Engineer 

Re: Administrative Application of Sun 
Exploration and Production Co. for an 
Unorthodox Gas Well Location, Eddy Co­
unty, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Sun Exploration and Production Company respectfully requests adminis­
trative approval of an unorthodox gas well location, due to topograph­
ical conditions, for our Pj5cos_Jjxl£̂ ^ drilled 
at a location 1980 feet frolTThirTtofth line and 2130 feet from the 
East line of Section 10, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

Sun's proposed well would test the Atoka and Morrow formations at ap­
proximate respective depths of 11,600 feet and 12,275 feet. Sun's 
Pecos Irrigation Company Well No. 1 would be permitted to a depth of 
13,100 feet with the proposed total depth at 13,000 feet. 

More than one lease of different ownership has been voluntarily dedi­
cated to the well, and the interest of all owners has been consolidated 
by voluntary unitization. The East half of Section 10, T-23-S, R-28-E, 
Eddy County, has been dedicated to the proposed well. 

Sun's request for an unorthodox location is necessitated because of 
two intersecting canals and a road which traverse the SW% of the NE% 
in a NE/SW direction and in an E/W direction. Both canals intersect in 
the SW% NE% at a point approximately 1980 feet from the North and East 
1 ines of Section 10. 

All offset operators have been notified of Sun's unorthodox gas well 
location and waiver requests have been submitted via certified mail 
as per ̂he attached offset operator l i s t . . . 



Due to extenuating circumstances (lease espiration date) Sun begs 
the Commission to expedite verbal approval authority in order that 
Sun may be allowed to spud subject well on Monday, March 8, 1982. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this matter is most appreciated. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Charles A. Gray 
Area Manager of Conservation 
P. 0. Box 20 
Dallas, Texas 75221 
AC 214 739-7499 

CAG:nh 
Attachments 
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'NEW M E X I C O ' O H . C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
S*p„,MtJe, /MVS 
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OFFSET OPERATOR LIST 

Amoco Production Company 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 
Attn: Mr. J. C. Allen 

Proration Dept. 

Cities Service Company 
P. 0. Box 1919 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Mr. E. F. Motter 

Coquina Oil Corporation 
P. 0. Drawer 2960 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Mr. Les Oppermann 

Delta Drilling Company 
3100-C North A- Street 
Midland, Texas 79701 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bullock/Rod Woodard 

Hoily Energy, Inc. 
2600 Diamond Shamrock Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Attn: Mr. Wm. H. Boyles 

Union Oil Company of California 
P. 0. Box 671 
Midland, Texas 79702 
c/o Robert Lockhart/Attn: Mr. Lloyd Thompson 



March 5, 1982 

OPERATORS L 

Re: Waiver Request for Administrative 
Application of an Unorthodox Gas 
Well Location, Eddy County, NM 

Gentlemen: 

Sun Exploration and Production Company respectfully requests your 
waiver of objection for administrative approval of an unorthodox well 
location based on topographical conditions for our Pecos Irrigation Co. 
Well No. 1 proposed to be drilled at a "location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, Township 23 
South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Sun's well would test the Atoka and Morrow formations in the East half 
of Section 10, but our request for an unorthodox location would in no 
manner infringe upon your acreage position, as our proposed location is 
at least 1980 feet removed from lease boundaries to the North, East and 
South of Section 10. 

If you as the authorized representative of your company have no objec­
tions to Sun's proposed unorthodox location, please execute the waiver 
noted below and mail in the envelopes provided to the appropriate 
parties. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this matter is most appreciated. 
Should you have any questions.please contact me in Dallas, Texas at 
214/739-7499. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles A. Gray 
Area Manager of Conservation 
SUN EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

W A I V E R 

Gentlemen, 

Please be advised that t Q ^ j ^ n l ^ J ^ has reviewed Sun 
Exploration & Production Co.'s proposed Pecos Irrigation Co. Well No. 1 
to be drilled at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the North line 
and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico, and hereby waive all rights of protest as to this 
proposed location. 

Signed: Date: 

Title: 

CG/Attachments 

Copy 1 - Retain by Executor 
Copy 2 - Submit to New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Copy 3 - Submit to Sun Exploration & Production Company 

0 030582/6A - (1) 



f A ' 7 & A m o c o Production Company (USA) 
! / / i j 500 Jefferson Building 
) / / l ! P.O. Box 3092 
/ / / / / Houston, Texas 77001 

March 11, 1982 

F i l e : JCA-986.511-059 

Re: Waiver Request fo r Administrat ive 
Appl icat ion of an Unorthodox Gas 
Well Location, 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State Land Off ice Bldg. 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen, 

Please be advised that Amoco Production Company has reviewed Sun 
Exploration & Production Co.'s proposed Pecos Irrigation Co. Well 
No. 1 to be drilled at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, and hereby waive all rights of protest 
as to this proposed location. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

R. G. Smith 
Regional Engineer Manager - West 

MLC/fp 

cc: Sun Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 20 
Dallas, TX 75221 
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Pogo Producing Company 
300 Midland Tower Building • Post Office Box 10340 • Midland, Texas 79701 • 915/682-6622 

March 5, 1982 

Oil Conservation Division 
State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department 
State Land Office Building, Room 206 
Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Attention: Mr. Daniel S. Nutter 

Gentlemen: 

Pogo Producing Company has been advised of Sun Exploration and Production 
Company's location being 1980' FNL and 2130' FEL of Section 10, T-.23-S, R-28-E, 
Eddy County, New Mexico and has no objection to this proposed Morrow or Atoka 
test at the stated unorthodox location. 

Yours very truly, 

POGO PRODUCING COMPANY 

A. T. Carleton 
Vice President 

ATC:dt 



Cities Service Company 
P. 0. Box 1919 
Midland, Texas 79702 

1 

March 5, 1982 jjQlAR 10 i§82 
OIL uw.w1iwiv) DIVISION 

SANTA FE 

Attn: Mr. E. F. Motter 

RG: Waiver Request for Administrative 
Application of an Unorthodox Gas 
Well Location, Eddy County, NM 

Gentlemen: 

Sun Exploration and Production Company respectfully requests your 
waiver of objection for administrative approval of an unorthodox well 
location based on topographical conditions for our Pecos Irrigation Co. 
Well No. 1 proposed to be drille d at a location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 2130 feet, from the East line of Section 10, Township 23 
South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Sun's well would test the Atoka and Morrow formations in the East half 
of Section 10, but our request for an unorthodox location would in no 
manner infringe upon your acreage position, as our proposed location is 
at least 1980 feet removed from lease boundaries to the North, East and 
South of Section 10. 

I f you as the authorized representative of your company have no objec­
tions to Sun's proposed unorthodox location, please execute the waiver 
noted below and mail in the envelopes provided to the appropriate 
parties. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this matter is most appreciated. 
Should you have any questions,please contact me in Dallas, Texas at 
214/739-7499. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles A. Gray 
Area Manager of Conservation 
SUN EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

Gentlemen, 

W A I V E R 

C I T I E S S E R V I C E . COMEANX 

Please be advised that (2/ties Sery/ce (^p . has reviewed Sun 
Exploration & Production Co.'s proposed Pecos Irrigation Co. Well No. 1 
to be drille d at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the North line 
and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico, and hereby waive a l l rights of protest as to this 
proposed 1 ocatii 

Signed: l ^ ^ ^ W ^ Date: BK 1 2 ]%£ 

CG/Attachments 

Copy 1 - Retain by Executor 
Copy 2 - Submit to New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Copy 3 - Submit to Sun Exploration & Production Company 

0 030582/6A - (1) 



March 5, 1982 

Union Oil Company of California 
P. 0. Box 671 
Midland, Texas 79702 
c/o Robert Lockhart/Attn: Mr. Lloyd Thompson 

Re: Waiver Request for Administrative 
Application of an Unorthodox Gas 
Well Location, Eddy County, NM 

Gentlemen: 

Sun Exploration and Production Company respectfully requests your 
waiver of objection for administrative approval of an unorthodox well 
location based on topographical conditions for our Pecos Irrigation Co. 
Well No. 1 proposed to be dri l l e d at a location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, Township 23 
South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Sun's well would test the Atoka and Morrow formations in the East half 
of Section 10, but our request for an unorthodox location would in no 
manner infringe upon your acreage position, as our proposed location is 
at least 1980 feet removed from lease boundaries to the North, East and 
South of Section 10. 

I f you as the authorized representative of your company have no objec­
tions to Sun's proposed unorthodox location, please execute the waiver 
noted below and mail in the envelopes provided to the appropriate 
parties. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this matter is most appreciated. 
Should you have any questions,please contact me in Dallas, Texas at 
214/739-7499. 

Gentlemen, 

Please be advised that Union Otf Cn-of li'fbr/7/a has reviewed Sun 
Exploration & Production Co.'s proposed Pecos Irrigation Co. Well No. 1 
to be drilled at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the North line 
and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy 
County, Mew Mexico, arid hereby waive all rights of protest as to this 
proposed location,, /y 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles A. Gray 
Area Manager of Conservation 
SUN EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

W A I V E R 

CG/Attachments 

Copy 1 - Retain by Executor 
Copy 2 - Submit to New Mdxico Oil Conservation Commission 
Copy 3 - Submit to Sun Exploration & Production Company 

0 030582/6A - (1) 



Delta Drilling Company 
3100-C, North -A- Street 
Midland, Texas 79701 
Attn: Mr. Ray Bullock/Rod Woodard 

Re: Waiver Request for Administrative 
'Application of an Unorthodox Gas 
Well Location, Eddy County, NM 

Gentlemen: 

Sun Exploration and Production "Company respectfully requests your 
waiver of objection for administrative approval of an unorthodox well 
location based on topographical conditions for our Pecos Irrigation Co. 
Well No. 1 proposed to be drille d at a location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, Township 23 
South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Sun's well would test the Atoka and Morrow formations in the East half 
of Section 10, but our request for an unorthodox location would in no 
manner infringe upon your acreage position, as our proposed location is 
at least 1980 feet removed fPom lease boundaries to the North, East and 
South of Section 10. 

If you as the authorized representative of your company have no objec­
tions to Sun's proposed unorthodox location, please execute the waiver 
noted below and mail in the envelopes provided to the appropriate 
parti es. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this matter' is most appreciated. 
Should you have any questions.please contact me in Dallas, Texas at 
214/739-7499. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles A. Gray 
Area Manager of Conservation 
SUN EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

W A I V E R 

Gentlemen, 

Please be advised that /j)^/-/iz 
Exploration & Production Co. 
to be d r i l l e d at an unorthodox location 
and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 
County, New Mexico, and hereby waive all,rights 
proposed location. 

proposed 4?ecos 
has reviewed Sun 

Irrigation Co. Well No. 1 
1980 feet from the North line 

10, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy 
of protest as to this 

Si gned Date: 7 ~ f ^ 

' i t i e : 

CG/Attachments 

Copy 1 - Retain by Executor-
Copy 2 - Submit to New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Copy 3 - Submit to Sun Exploration & Production Company 

0 030582/6A - (1) 



March I , 1982 

Coquina Oil Corporation 
P. 0. Drawer 2960 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Attn: Mr. Les Oppermann 

Re: Waiver R e q ue s tjL-BtW-~ftdm i n i s t r a t r v ' e ^ 
Appl i c a t i o n of Ol^r f ^Ur rg r A thdd^ ^ G ^ ' " " 1 

Well Loca t i on , Eddy Coun 5tyN, , /NHE 

Gentlemen: 

Sun Exploration, and Production Company respectfully requests your 
waiver of objection for administrative approval of an unorthodox well 
location based on topographical conditions for our Pecos Irrigation Co. 
Well No. 1 proposed to be dri l l e d at a location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, Township 23 
South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Sun's well would test the Atoka and Morrow formations in the East half 
of Section 1.0, but our request for -an unorthodox location would in no 
manner infringe upon your acreage position, as our proposed location is 
at least 1980 feet removed from lease boundaries to the North, East and 
South of Section 10. 

I f you as the authorized representative of your company have no objec­
tions to Sun's proposed unorthodox location, please execute the waiver 
noted below and mail in the envelopes provided to the appropriate 
parties. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this matter is most appreciated. 
Should you have any questions,please contact me in Dallas, Texas at 
214/739-7499. 

Gentlemen, 

Please be advised that Co<gi;/t?6 O// {^or/?• n a s reviewed Sun 
Exploration & Production Co. s proposed Pecos Irrigation Co. Well No. 1 
to be dri l l e d at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the North line 
and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico, and hereby waive a l l rights of protest as to this 
proposed location. 

Respectfully submitted 

Charles A. Gray 
Area Manager of Conservation 
SUM EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

W A I V E R 

Date: 

CG/Attachments 

Copy 1 - Retain by Executor 
Copy 2 - Submit to New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Copy 3 - Submit to Sun Exploration & Production Company 

. 0 030582/6A - (1) 
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March 5, 1982 

OIL CONSEKVAHUM DIVISION 
° l L SANTA FE 

Holly Energy, Inc. 
2600 Diamond Shamrock Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Attn: Mr. Wm. H. Boyles 

Re: Waiver Request for Administrative 
Application of an Unorthodox Gas 
Well Location, Eddy County, NM 

Gentlemen: 

Sun Exploration and Production Company respectfully requests your 
waiver of objection for administrative approval of an unorthodox well 
location based on topographical conditions for our Pecos Irrigation Co. 
Well No. 1 proposed to be drilled at a location 1980 feet from the 
North line and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, Township 23 
South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Sun's well would test the Atoka and Morrow formations in the East half 
of Section 10, but our request for an unorthodox location would in no 
manner infringe upon your acreage position, as our proposed location is 
at least 1980 feet removedfrom lease boundaries to the North, East and 
South of Section 10. 

I f you as the authorized representative of your company have no objec­
tions to Sun's proposed unorthodox location, please execute the waiver 
noted below and mail in the envelopes provided to the appropriate 
parties. 

Your assistance and cooperation in this matter is most appreciated. 
Should you have any questions,please contact me in Dallas, Texas at 
214/739-7499. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles A. Gray 
Area Manager of Conservation 
SUN EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION COMPANY 

W A I V E R 

Gentlemen, 

Please be advised that Energy •/>?<*• has reviewed Sun 
Exploration & Production Co. 's proposed Pecos Irrigation Co. Well No. 1 
to be drilled at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the North line 
and 2130 feet from the East line of Section 10, T-23-S, R-28-E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico, and hereby waive all rights of protest as to this 
proposed location. 

Sl'9ned; k/Odl 
T i t l e : William 

CG/Attachments' 

Copy 1 - Retain by Executor 
Copy 2 - Submit to New Mixico Oil Conservation Commission 
Copy 3 - Submit to Sun Exploration & Production Company 

Date: 3 /Q -

0 030582/6A - (1) 
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SIZE OF H O L E SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING D E P T H SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP 
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9 - 1 / 2 " 
6 - 1 / 2 " 

7 - 5 / 8 " 
5" 
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9200 5 

Drill & complete in the Atoka Formation as per the attached Drilling Program. We will / 
penetrate the Morrow Formation as a secondary objective. y 

\ m 08 1982 
OlL^StrtvAHulTTSiSION 
U SANTA Ft 

Note: Blowout Preventer Diagrams attached. 
I N A B O V E S P A C E D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUG B A C K , CIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE AND PROPOSED NEW PRQDi: 
T I V L : o n t . G I V E ; B L O W O U T P R F V C N T E R P A O C K A H , I F A N Y . 

! he reby c e r t i f y tha t the i n f o r m a t i o n abjdi'e is. t rue nnd c o m p l e t e to the be srt o f ray k n ^ w l e d ^ e and b e l i e f . 

Production Staff Associate 
icnec Title 

February 22, 1982 

(This spine for State Vse) 

A P P R O V E D B Y 

C O N D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A L , I F A N Y : 

T I T L E O A T E 



/ 
NEW MEXICO O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Fbrm C-102 
Supersedes C-128 
Ef fec t ive 1-1-65 

A l l diotancea must be from the outer boundaries of the Section. 

Operator 

SUN EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION CO. 
L e a s e 

PECOS IRRIGATION CO. 
Well No. 

Unit Letter 

& 

Section 

10 
Township 

23-S 
R a n q e 

28-E 
County 

EDDY 
Actual Footaqe Location of Weli: 

1980 . feet from the NORTH l ine and 2130 feet from the EAST l ine 

Ground Level Elev; 

3019' 
Producinq Formation 

Atoka , Morrow 
Pool 

NE Loving 
Dedicated Acreage; 

320 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the wel l , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the wel l , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| XX Yes 1 | No I f answer is " y e s " type of consolidation UNITIZATION AGREEMENT 

I f answer is "no," l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necessary.) , 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the wel l until a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or unti l a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

I 
4-

. j A L ~ - ^ ^ aivis ION . 
0 i L SANTA ^ 

0. G. 0. 
.80 Ac. 

1980' 

Irrigation Canal and RD. 

e o. G. o. 
40. Ac. 

~T 

SUN 
200 Ac. 

•2130'-

O 330 660 '90 1320 16 50 108O, 231C 2640 2000 1500 lOOO 500 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information con­

tained herein ts true and comptete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name 

Production Staff Associate 
Position 

Sun Exploration & Production 
Company 

February 22, 1982 
Date 

/ hereby certify thot the welt location 

shown on this plat was plotted from field 

notes of actual-surveys mode by me or 

under my .supervision, and that the same 

is true' ond' correct ro the f^sr'of my 

knowledge and bot inf. 

j . / ' ! ; \ \ . » • v •-. 

I : n 'V I .•' i. i. , • • 
FEBRUARY 18.1902 ; •? > Date Sarveved 

GARY IV. BOSWELL 
R eq 1 s t ered Pro ih EJ'S Jo n a 1' £ n qi nee r 
and/or Land Surveyor(.'. U. / 

6689 



• SG - 1,00!»9 I - 1 

DRILLING PROGRAM LEASE & WELL 
Pecos Irrigation Company #1 

DISTRICT Oklahoma Ci ty FIELD N E L 0 V i n g c o - — Eddy STATE ^ 

DEPTH 13,000 MD13,000 "oMPLETIONV Y C L A S S v 

OTHER OAS * OIL 0 A EW "' OTHFR 

z 
o 

< 
u 
o 

SURFACE 1980' FNL & 2130' FEL, Section 10-T23S-R28E 

BOTTOM HOLE 

CR. ELEV. 3025 

DAYS FROM SPUD TO DRILL PLUG OF 

£ u 

— LU 

S3 

SURFACE CASING ] Q-3y<t fER 7-5/8 NTER TD OIL STRING RR 

DAYS 13 45 80 81 85 
BITS 14 14 15 
TAN 32,000 92,000 350,000 350,000 422,000 500,000 
INT AN 130.000 290,OQQ 95Q,Q0Q JL57Q,Q0Q 1 .620,000 1,610,000 
MUD CO. Baroid TESTING CORING 

O 
Q 
Z 
LU 
> 

CMTG. CO. HOWCO MUD LOGGER TBD DH COMP. EQPT. TBD 

SCRAT. & CENT. H0WC0 RENTAL CO. TBD WELLHEAD Na t l . or OCT 
LINER EQPT. MWl FLOATING EQPT. HQWCQ PERF. JED_ 
BITS 

ZONE 

Supply Store LOGGING Schlumberqer STIMULATION TBD 
DEPTH ANTIC. BHP EQV. MW REMARKS 

Bone Springs 6,500 See attached geologic procedure for 
UJ 
U < 
LL. < 
or t-=>< >/> a 
CO 

r> 

Strawn 11,250 logging program. 
Atoka 11,600 7700 12.7 
Morrow 12,275 5950 9.3* Strawn possibly overpressured. 

Atoka likely overpressured. 

*Morrow normally pressured but has been holding the heavier mud used to control 
the Atoka. ' 

F U N N E L 
VIS 

MAX 
WL FROM TO TYPE MUD WEIGHT 

30 400 Native mud,gel&lime sweeps,LCM 8.5-9.5 NC 
AQQ 2650 Bring,salt gel sweeps 9.0-10.0 Nc 
2650 10000 Cut brine,salt gel 8.5-9.2 20-c 
10000 13000 Brine,polymer,3-4% KCI 11-13.0 5-8 

Possible key seating problems in 
< 
CC 
o 
o 
cc 
CL 

anhydr i te 425-2650' 

REMARKS| Use desander & d e s i l t e r from 2650-10,000 to control so l i ds . A f te r d r i l l i n g 
Atoka, keep mud weight as low as possible to d r i l l Morrow. By 9000' , PVT & hy­
drau l i c choke in operat ion along wi th f lew sensor, mud gas separator a bulk ba r i t e 
hoppers. 

Mud logger in service 1-[3ffi 
£ i i » a A n r. r> m * n I f f l l 

r...jn r^H^m^.^ /V^3] 
C!L CONGCRVATiGW uiViSiON 

SIZE • 20 14-3/4 9-1/2 6-1/2, 
FROM/TOl 30 I 4QQ 400 I 2650 2650110.000 I 10.0001 TD 
REMARKS|Set 30' conductor p r i o r to MIRU. Cmt with redimix 

o 
X 

I PPS Bt 



PAGE 2 

DRILLING PROGRAM LEASE WELL 

Pecos Irrigation Company #1 
WELLHEAD EQUIP. 10-3/4"x7-5/8" csghd (5000 psi WP), 7-5/8"x2-7/8" tbghd (10,000 psi WP) j-3/4"x7-5/8" csghd (5000 psi WP), 7-5 

valves, crown valve, wing valve & adj with dual master chk 

FRESH WATER 
PROJECTION 

DEPTH 
2650 • FIELD 

RULES • WATER BOARD • OTHER 
REMARKS 2650' intermediate csg to be cemented to surf to cover any fresh water sands 

CSG SEAT POS FOOTAGE SIZE WEIGHT GR JOINT DRIFT ID MAX 
OD REMARKS 

425 425 16 75 K STC 14.938 17,0 

2650* 2650 10-3/ 4 40.J K STC 9.894 11.7 30 *Set 50' i n to Delaware. 

10000 10000 7-5/? ; 26. ' S 95 LTC 6.844 8.5 30 **Set in top of Wolfcamp. 
Inspect w i th Scanalog 500 

or equiv. 
13000 3500 5 15 S 95 LTC 4.283 5.5 53 Inspect w i th Scanalog 500 

or equiv. Sandblasted. 

T 9500 2-7/1 6.5 N 80 ABMo i 2.347 3.6 58 Inspect on locat ion wi th 
B 2000 2-3/? ; 4.7 N 30 ABMo i 1.901 3.0 53 Scanalog 500 or equiv. 

Ship A-B mod CDIOS boxed 
separately. 

2 
< 
o 
o 
a 
o. 
t -
2 
ui 

a. 

a 
Ul 

REMARKS j i ^ " & 1Q-3 /4 " ; Threadlock & tackweld btm 3 i t s & f l o a t equipment. C e n t r a l i z e 
btm 425 ' & 1000' r e s p e c t i v e l y . Test 1 0 - 3 / 4 " t o 1000 ps i p r i o r t o d r i l l i n g o u t . 

7 - 5 / 8 " : D e l i v e r 3 . i ts w i t h h a n d t i t e coup l i ngs & t h r e a d l o c k w i t h f l o a t equipment. 
C e n t r a l i z e btm 1000' + any p o t e n t i a l zones. 

5 " : Use MWl v typp F,1 hanger w i t h f l o a t , c o l l a r ft l a t c h c o l l a r . 

CSG 
SIZE 

TYPE 
COLLAR SHOE 

SX OR 
CU FT SLURRY DESCRIPTION YIELD HEIGHT 

EST 
TOP 

CAL % WOC HOURS 
NU DRL PERF 

16 FC GS 510 Class C + 2% CaCl 1.3214.8 Surf 100 12 

10-3 /4 FC GS 1500 Howco l i te+8£/sk s a l t + 1 / 4 # / s k F l o c e l e 1 . 8 6 1 2 . 7 Sur f 125 12 

Ta T i n w/200 Class C + 2% CaCl 1.3214.8 
7-5/1 FC FS T r i n i t y l i t e w t + .75% CFR-2 + 1.7212.0 5700 35 12 

1/4̂ /sk Flocele 

2 < 

o 
ex. 
D-
o 
z 

UJ 
2 
ui 
U 

a j l i n v.'/'300 

-r ! r 

Class H + 
i j 7 -i 

P 1 -> r r Ji. ?4 
CFR-2 + . 1 % HR-/ + 5 - / s K KCI + 1 /2^ /sk 
n s check,. Precede w i t h 20 bbl SAM jv f l u s h . I _L 

NOTE : USE TOP & BOTTOM RUBBER CEMENTING PLUGS. TRANSFER WEIGHT FROM HOOK TO SLIPS WITHOUT P U L L - U P OR SLACK 

OFF WHEN NIPPLING UP. {REMARKS; A d - j u s t volumes bv caliper + 2i 
1 0 - 3 / 4 " : Rec iprocate p r i o r t o & d u r i n g cmtg. Test t o 1000 ps i p r i o r t o d r l g shoe. 

7 - 5 / 8 " : Rec ip roca te p r i o r t o & d u r i n g cmtg. Test t o 3000 ps i p r i o r t o d r l g o u t . 
5 " : Batch mix cmt. Use double p lug method. Pu l l 15-20 s tds be fo re reve rs ing out -

P i l o t t e s i ' ^ S ^ f i c ' m t tvi i th^Wca't l lon m ix ing w t r . 

Aim 
A R 198? Ill 11 

I lil 
Q*L CONSLrtVAliuiNi UiVIStON 



WILL C/^/l/Gf 7%* C/yfTG PAoG>**m 

3noo' 

ftUn/ 

J S ;s*Ge Toc cX<SS70' 

yuo L.J 



EXHIBIT "C" 
Blowout Preventer Diagram 

\ ( MAR 03 1982 1 

fat's Q > ^ ' ~ ^ M ' y , ' v " ' 

&. o . P. 

X 
_ // 

10% 

CSC M> 



EXHIBIT "CV' 
Ghoke Manifold 

i 



R 28 E 

UNION OIL OF CALIFORNIA 
AMOCO PRODUCTION CO. 

HOLLY ENERGY, INC. 

CITIES SERVICE 
GULF 

P.O.G.O. P. 0. G. 0. P. 0. G. 0. 

P.O.G.O. 

SUN 

SUN 

AMOCO PRODUCTION CO. 
^ t E L T A DRILLING CO. 

I I 

T 
23 
S 

16 

COOUINTA OIL 
CORP. 

CITIES SERVICE 
P. 0. G. 0. 

COOUINTA OIL 
CORP. 

15 14 

I I w i N U l 

ON* ° SANTA F« 

SUN PRODUCTION ft EXPLORATION CO. 

PECOS IRRIGATION CO-

WELL NO. I 

UNIT LETTER G, SECTION 10„ T 2 3 N . R 2 8 E . 


